
Boxford Bash Trial Eastern Fourstroke Association Sunday 14 December 2025

No. Rider Machine Class 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Total Lap Lap Lap Lap

Hard/Red Route 1 2 3 4

29 John Lowen BSA B40 Pre 70 Unit Red 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 5 0 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 22 6 6 8 2

49 Mark Fletcher Triumph 500 Pre 70 Unit Red 2 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 2 0 1 0 23 10 4 2 7

39 Stephen Howard Bantam 185 Pre 70 2-Stroke Red 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 3 1 0 0 11 4 4 1 2

40 Kevin Plummer BSA Bantam 185 Pre 70 2-Stroke Red 0 0 0 0 1 3 2 1 1 1 1 0 3 1 1 3 1 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 2 2 3 5 1 1 5 1 47 9 12 14 12

1 Graham Palmer Honda 250 TLR Twin Shock Red 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 10 3 3 2 2

53 Richard Norman Suzuki 250 Twin Shock Red 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 3 2 1 1 1 0 17 4 6 5 2

37 Mark Chapman Ossa 250 Twin Shock Red 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 5 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 2 3 3 3 1 1 1 1 34 10 12 7 5

15 Andy Nunn Honda TLR200 Twin Shock Red 1 0 1 0 5 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 3 2 2 3 2 0 1 35 17 8 6 4

3 Kevin Palmer Honda 250 TLR Twin Shock Red 0 0 0 0 5 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 5 5 1 1 0 1 41 18 9 7 7

34 Rob Cameron Yamaha 320 Twin Shock Red 0 0 0 0 3 5 5 3 0 0 0 0 1 1 5 2 1 1 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 3 3 2 1 0 2 1 48 9 11 17 11

42 Andrew Bilbow Fantic 240 Twin Shock Red 1 0 0 0 3 5 3 3 1 1 1 1 2 3 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 2 5 0 2 2 1 0 0 3 5 3 3 3 1 2 1 63 18 23 10 12

9 Terry Thompson Ossa 250 Twin Shock Red 0 1 1 1 5 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 3 2 5 3 1 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 2 5 0 1 0 0 5 5 3 5 3 3 3 1 70 18 16 16 20

18 Steve Newman Bultaco 340 Twin Shock Red 1 0 0 0 5 1 5 3 1 0 2 1 5 1 2 3 1 1 1 1 5 5 1 3 0 0 0 3 5 5 0 0 3 3 1 5 1 1 1 1 77 27 17 13 20

38 Alfie Chapman (J) Gas Gas 125 Mono Youth Red 3 0 3 0 5 5 1 3 1 0 0 0 3 3 2 1 1 1 2 0 5 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 1 3 5 5 3 3 1 1 1 5 71 24 19 13 15

22 Alfred Eaves (J) Gas Gas 125 Mono Youth Red 3 1 0 0 5 3 3 0 2 0 5 0 5 1 3 2 3 2 2 3 5 1 1 1 0 3 1 0 1 3 0 2 3 3 3 3 5 3 1 1 83 32 20 19 12

50/50 Route
2 Andy Prill James 250 Pre 70 2-Stroke 50/50 0 0 0 0 3 1 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 3 1 2 3 2 5 3 1 44 15 13 8 8

31 Jake Caunter BSA C150 Pre 70 Unit 50/50 0 0 0 0 5 5 2 5 3 0 1 2 5 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 5 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 2 1 3 5 5 5 2 5 3 3 73 22 22 13 16

19 Michael Smith Triumph Cub 255 Pre 70 Unit 50/50 0 0 0 0 5 3 3 3 1 3 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 3 3 3 2 0 0 0 1 3 3 3 3 5 3 3 3 5 5 5 78 19 23 18 18

10 Nigel Ward Yamaha 175 Twin Shock 50/50 0 0 0 0 3 3 3 5 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 3 5 5 3 3 2 3 1 1 51 15 15 8 13

48 Dave Smith Fantic 156 Twin Shock 50/50 0 0 0 0 5 3 5 3 2 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 5 3 0 1 0 0 3 3 5 5 5 3 3 5 3 3 1 1 81 23 20 19 19

26 Alister McFarquhar Fantic 156 Twin Shock 50/50 0 0 0 0 5 5 5 5 3 3 3 3 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 5 1 3 5 5 5 1 3 3 3 89 22 24 26 17

White/Easy Route
21 Joe Stollery Velocette 350 Pre 70 Pre unit White 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 1 9 1 0 5 3

7 Robert Clarke BSA C10 330 Pre 70 Pre-Unit White 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 9 1 2 1 5

52 John Daly Norton 500 Pre 70 Pre-Unit 50/50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 3 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 12 3 3 3 3

6 Phil Smith BSA C15 250 Pre 70 Unit White 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 3 3 1

35 Joseph Knight Triumph 490 Pre 70 Unit White 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 3 17 4 3 4 6

33 Peter Caunter BSA C15 Pre 70 Unit White 2 5 0 0 5 2 0 0 3 1 0 5 0 2 0 0 5 5 5 5 1 0 0 0 5 0 1 0 0 5 2 3 0 1 3 5 5 3 5 3 87 26 24 16 21

27 Trevor Hill BSA Bantam 185 Pre 70 2-Stroke White 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 1

51 John Beasley Greeves 250 Pre 70 2-Stroke White 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 5 3 1

46 Richard Wreathall Bantam 185 Pre 70 2 Stroke White 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 11 3 3 1 4

17 Chris McKenzie Bantam 175 Pre 70 2-Stroke White 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 1 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 15 4 4 1 6

16 Chris Mace James 250 Pre 70 2-Stroke White 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 2 5 0 0 0 0 5 3 3 2 36 11 13 5 7

5 Paul Cooper Greeves Anglian 250 Pre 70 2-Stroke White 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 3 0 2 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 2 1 3 1 3 0 0 0 0 3 3 3 3 37 10 10 9 8

20 Brian Cook Bantam 185 Pre 70 2-Stroke White 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 5 3 3 1 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 3 3 3 2 0 0 0 0 5 5 1 1 43 15 16 7 5

8 Kevin Davie Yamaha 250 Twin Shock White 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 7 1 6 0 0

24 Kevin Bownes Armstrong 240 Twin Shock White 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 7 2 1 2 2

23 Graham Braybrook Ban-Honda 185 Twin Shock White 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 1 9 0

47 Martin Croker Suzuki 325 Twin Shock White 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 10 5 0 5 0

11 Bob Clarke Fantic 200 Twin Shock White 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 11 1 2 6 2

28 Alan Robinson Honda TLR200 Twin Shock White 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 3 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 3 4 3 3

41 Crispin Hawkins Honda TLR 200 Twin Shock White 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 13 0 6 7 0

44 Paul Hale Fantic 156 Twin Shock White 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 14 0 8 0 6

36 Gary Smith Fantic 156 Twin Shock White 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 3 3 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 16 6 2 5 3

45 Paul Bilbow Yamaha 175 Twin Shock White 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 3 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 18 6 6 2 4

13 Les Gray Fantic 212 Twin Shock White 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 2 3 3 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 1 19 4 6 3 6

30 Peter Teager Yamaha 175 Twin Shock White 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 5 5 0 5 19 5 5 1 8

55 Colin Sadler Montesa/Honda 125 Twin Shock White 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 1 5 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 24 2 10 8 4

32 Thomas Caunter Yamaha TY 250 Twin Shock White 2 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 28 10 12 5 1

50 Chris Skedge Fantic 200 Twin Shock White 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 5 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 5 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 5 2 5 2 32 12 11 6 3

54 Oliver Norman Beta 80 Mono Youth White 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 2 3 3 1 0 0 0 5 5 0 5 33 8 9 5 11

43 John Allen Fantic 200 Twin Shock White 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 5 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 3 0 0 0 0 5 5 3 0 34 5 11 12 6

4 Graham Waddelow Yamaha 175 Twin Shock White 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 3 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 2 3 3 0 0 0 0 5 5 3 0 36 8 13 6 9

25 Ray Parfitt SWM 250 Twin Shock White 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 3 3 1 1 3 0 0 3 3 5 0 5 1 0 0 0 5 0 0 1 0 2 3 3 0 0 0 0 3 3 3 0 54 18 16 7 13

12 Neil Kemp Fantic 200 Twin Shock Red 0 0 1 2 1 1 5 1 0 0 3 2 1 2 3 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 5 5 3 1 5 46 16 10 13 7

14 Ralph Petts Honda 200 Twin Shock 50/50 3 1 3 0 0 3 3 13 0 0 0

To all who put the effort in for this weekend's EFA trial at our our annual Boxford Bash -  Thank you.  Thank you to the Landowner & Scouts for allowing us for the use of the perfect trials setting.
Ably set out by our Phil, Graham, Chris, Kevin.  Thank you to Kevin, Phil & Chris (Sec's. of the Meeting & CofC), and all the Observers Derrick, Allie, Jackie, Edie, Daphne, Alan, Aaron, James, Strawb, & Colin 
AND not forgetting the housekeeping crew who go unseen by most at the end of each trial clearing up to make it another successful day!
A very Merry Christmas to you all and a Happy New year!


